

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

FRIDAY ,THE TWENTY EIGHTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE K MANMADHA RAO

WRIT PETITION NO: 5037 OF 2025

Between:

1. Sri Nada Nadheswara Shikaram Development Trust, Pulluru Village, Khajipeta, Y.S.R District. Rep., by its Chairman Nagalakshmi Reddy S/o. Lakshmi Reddy.
2. Nagalakshmi Reddy, S/o. Lakshmi Reddy, Aged about 60 years, Occ Chairman, Sri Nada Nadheswara Shikaram Development Trust, R/o.D.No.1/21, 1ST Ward, Pullareddypeta, Duvvur Mnadal, Y.S.R District.

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep., by its Principal Secretary, Endowments Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. The Commissioner, Endowment Department Gollapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
3. The Assistant Commissioner, Endowments Department, Kadapa, Y.S.R District.

4. The Executive Officer, Groups Temple-II Mydukur, Y.S.R District.
5. The Tahsildar, Khajipta Mandal, Y.S.R District

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his/her Advocate Sri V R REDDY KOVVURI presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue and appropriate Writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the respondents No.3 to 5 in interfering with the day to day activities of the petitioner No.1 Annadaana Satram at Sri Naga Nadheswara Swamy Temple, Pulluru Village, Khajipeta Mandal, Y.S.R District without assigning any reason and also without adhering to the procedure known to law, as arbitrary, illegal, colorable exercise of power and contrary to the well established legal principles apart from being violative of the fundamental rights guaranteed to the members of the petitioner No.1 under Articles 14, 19 and 21 of the Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondents No.3 to 5 not to interfere with the day to day activities of the Annadaana Satram of the petitioner No.1 trust at Sri Naga Nadheswara Swamy Temple, Pulluru Village, Khajipeta Mandal, Y.S.R District .

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit/memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri V R REDDY KOVVURI Advocate for the Petitioner, GP for Endowments for the Respondent Nos.1 to 4; GP for Revenue for the Respondent No.5 directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, Endowments Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. The Commissioner, Endowment Department Gollapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
3. The Assistant Commissioner, Endowments Department, Kadapa, Y.S.R District.
4. The Executive Officer, Groups Temple-II Mydukur, Y.S.R District.
5. The Tahsildar, Khajipta Mandal, Y.S.R District

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted on or before 11.03.2025 on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

"Notice before admission.

Learned Government Pleader for Endowments takes notice for Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 and learned Government Pleader for Revenue takes notice for Respondent No.5.

For getting instructions by the learned Government Pleaders, post on 11.03.2025 in the Motion List."

SD/- N. NAGAMMA

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Endowments Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.[By Special Messenger along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds]
2. The Commissioner, Endowment Department Gollapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
3. The Assistant Commissioner, Endowments Department, Kadapa, Y.S.R District.
4. The Executive Officer, Groups Temple-II Mydukur, Y.S.R District.
5. The Tahsildar, Khajipta Mandal, Y.S.R District. (2 to 5 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
6. One CC to SRI. V R REDDY KOVVURI Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR ENDOWMENTS ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
8. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
9. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

DRKMR,J

DATED:28/02/2025

Post on 11.03.2025 in the Motion List

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.5037 of 2025

